

No. __-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES CALIFORNIA, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

WAHID ARESO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JACK S. SHOLKOFF
CHRISTOPHER W. DECKER
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
400 Hope Street, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 239-9800

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
DEREK T. HO
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(mkellogg@khhte.com)

August 20, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	4
A. The Federal Arbitration Act.....	4
B. The Private Attorneys General Act.....	5
C. The California Supreme Court’s <i>Iskanian</i> Decision	7
D. Factual Background.....	9
E. Proceedings Below	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. THE <i>ISKANIAN</i> RULE CONTRA- VENES THE FAA’S MANDATE TO ENFORCE ARBITRATION AGREE- MENTS EVEN IF THEY LIMIT THE PLAINTIFF TO INDIVIDUAL RATHER THAN REPRESENTATIVE CLAIMS.....	16
A. California’s Exemption of PAGA Claims from the FAA Flouts This Court’s Precedents.....	16

B. The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Also Contravenes This Court’s Decisions in <i>AT&T Mobility</i> by Imposing Representative Procedures.....	20
C. The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Cannot Be Justified Under the “Effective Vindication of Statutory Rights” Doctrine.....	23
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED WARRANTS THIS COURT’S PROMPT REVIEW	25
A. This Court’s Intervention Is Warranted To Vindicate the FAA’s Pro-Arbitration Mandate.....	25
B. The Question Presented Is Ripe for Review	28
III. THIS CASE DOES NOT RAISE THE JURISDICTIONAL QUESTION THAT IMPEDED REVIEW IN <i>ISKANIAN</i> AND <i>BRIDGESTONE</i>	30
A. The Fourth <i>Cox</i> Test Is Clearly Satisfied	30
B. Respondents’ Arguments Against Jurisdiction in <i>Iskanian</i> and <i>Bridgestone</i> Do Not Apply Here	32
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX:	
Order of the California Supreme Court Denying Petition for Review, <i>Fowler, et al. v. CarMax, Inc., et al.</i> , No. S224901 (Apr. 22, 2015)	1a

Opinion of the California Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division One, <i>Fowler, et al. v. CarMax, Inc., et al.</i> , No. B238426 (Jan. 28, 2015; as modified Feb. 24, 2015).....	2a
Order of the California Superior Court, Los Angeles County, Granting Motion To Compel Arbitration, <i>Fowler, et al. v. CarMax, Inc., et al.</i> , No. BC388340 (Nov. 21, 2011).....	26a
Stipulation To Amend the Complaint, <i>Areso, et al. v. CarMax Auto Superstores California, LLC, et al.</i> , No. BC391477 (July 31, 2008)	56a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	58a
Private Attorneys General Act of 2004, Cal. Lab. Code § 2698 <i>et seq.</i>	58a
§ 2698.....	58a
§ 2699.....	58a
§ 2699.3.....	62a
§ 2699.5.....	67a
Defendants’ Compendium of Evidence in Support of Motion To Vacate Stay and Compel Action Into Arbitration Upon an Individual Basis, <i>Fowler v. CarMax, Inc., et al.</i> , No. BC388340 (filed June 17, 2011):	
Ex. 1 (CarMax Employment Application) (excerpt (CarMax Dispute Resolution Agreement))	69a
Ex. 3 (CarMax Dispute Resolution Rules and Procedures).....	73a
Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (July 15, 2015).....	91a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	31
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> , 209 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2009).....	6
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	2, 3, 4, 9, 14, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27, 32
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 13, 14, 16, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27, 32
<i>Bridgestone Retail Operations, LLC v. Brown</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2377 (2015)	30, 32, 33
<i>Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 80 Cal. Rptr. 3d 781 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012)	12
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of California</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999)	26
<i>CarMax Auto Superstores California, LLC v. Fowler</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014)	27
<i>Chico v. Hilton Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. CV 14- 5750-JFW (SSx), 2014 WL 5088240 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2014)	29
<i>Chu v. Wells Fargo Invs., LLC</i> , Nos. C 05-4526 MHP & C 06-7924 MHP, 2011 WL 672645 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2011).....	19
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003)	34

<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	24
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	30, 32
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003).....	26
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	13, 26
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	34
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	8, 17, 18, 19
<i>Estrada v. CleanNet USA, Inc.</i> , No. C 14-01785 JSW, 2015 WL 833701 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2015).....	28, 29
<i>Fardig v. Hobby Lobby Stores Inc.</i> , No. SACV 14-00561 JVS(ANx), 2014 WL 4782618 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2014).....	29
<i>Ferrer v. Preston</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 628 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006), <i>rev’d</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	26
<i>Franco v. Arakelian Enters., Inc.</i> , 234 Cal. App. 4th 947 (2015)	29
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 26
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	4
<i>Hernandez v. DMSI Staffing, LLC</i> , No. C-14-1531 EMC, 2015 WL 458083 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2015), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 15-15366 (9th Cir.).....	29

<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1155 (2015)	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33
<i>Khalatian v. Prime Time Shuttle, Inc.</i> , 237 Cal. App. 4th 651 (2015)	16
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011).....	25
<i>Langston v. 20/20 Cos.</i> , No. EDCV 14-1360 JGB (SPx), 2014 WL 5335734 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2014).....	29
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> , 63 P.3d 979 (Cal. 2003).....	26
<i>Lucero v. Sears Holdings Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-1620 AJB (WVG), 2014 WL 6984220 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2014).....	28
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	16, 17, 18, 25
<i>Martinez v. Leslie's Poolmart, Inc.</i> , No. 8:14-cv- 01481-CAS (CWx), 2014 WL 5604974 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2014)	29
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	17
<i>Mill v. Kmart Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-02749-KAW, 2014 WL 6706017 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2014) ...	28-29
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)	19, 20
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	23

<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , Nos. C-14-5200 EMC & C-14-5241 EMC, 2015 WL 3749716 (N.D. Cal. June 9, 2015), <i>appeal pending</i> , No 15-16250 (9th Cir.).....	29
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	5, 25
<i>Nanavati v. Adecco USA, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-04145- BLF, 2015 WL 1738152 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2015).....	28
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012)	25
<i>Nordstrom Comm’n Cases</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 3d 27 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)	19
<i>Ortiz v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1070 (E.D. Cal. 2014)	29
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	17, 27, 34
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	27, 32
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> :	
247 P.3d 130 (Cal.), <i>vacated</i> , 132 S. Ct. 496 (2011)	26-27
132 S. Ct. 496 (2011)	27
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	17, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	4
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	25
<i>Zenelaj v. Handybook Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-05449- TEH, 2015 WL 971320 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2015).....	29

STATUTES

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	17, 18
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. § 1711 <i>et seq.</i>	20
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i> § 2, 9 U.S.C. § 2.....	1, 5, 21
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 1750 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Franchise Investment Law, Cal. Corp. Code § 31000 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Private Attorneys General Act of 2004, Cal. Lab. Code § 2698 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i> ; App. 58a
§ 2699(a).....	2, 5, 6, 18; App. 58a
§ 2699(f)(2).....	5; App. 59a
§ 2699(g)(1)	6, 18; App. 60a
§ 2699(h).....	6; App. 60a
§ 2699(i).....	6; App. 61a
§ 2699.3	19; App. 62a
§ 2699.3(a)(1)	6; App. 62a
§ 2699.3(a)(2)	6; App. 62a
Talent Agencies Act, Cal. Lab. Code § 1700 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	26

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 68-536 (1924)	4
---------------------------------	---

OTHER MATERIALS

Br. in Opp., <i>Bridgestone Retail Operations, LLC v. Brown</i> , No. 14-790 (U.S. filed Apr. 27, 2015), 2015 WL 1951868.....	33
Br. in Opp., <i>CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC v. Iskanian</i> , No. 14-341 (U.S. filed Nov. 24, 2014), 2014 WL 6706850.....	33
Fortune, http://fortune.com/best-companies/	9
Pet. for Cert., <i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , No. 11-391 (U.S. filed Sept. 27, 2011), 2011 WL 450075.....	28
Pet. for Cert., <i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , No. 11-1377 (U.S. filed May 14, 2012), 2012 WL 1708828.....	28
Pet. for Cert., <i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , No. 06-1463 (U.S. filed May 4, 2007), 2007 WL 1319352.....	28
Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2012).....	30
